
PLANNING COMMITTEE C

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2015 TIME 7.30 PM

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 
HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting: 

Membership
Councillors: 

Paul Bell (Chair)
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair)
Brenda Dacres
Suzannah Clarke
Maja Hilton
Simon Hooks
Ami Ibitson
Helen Klier
John Paschoud
Jamie Milne

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request. 

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 8 December 2015

For further information please contact: 
Renee Hayles Committee Co-ordinator
3rd Floor Laurence House
Catford Road SE6 4RU

Telephone No: 020 8314 6078
Email: Renee.Hayles@lewisham.gov.uk



RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording.

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must:

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts;

 only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting;

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room.

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final.



Order Of Business

Item 
No Title of Report Ward Page

No.

1.  Declarations of Interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 6

3.  27 Rokeby Road, SE4 Brockley 7 - 22

4.  122B Drakefell Road, SE14 Telegraph Hill 23 - 34





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Class PART 1 Date:  17th December 2015

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda.

(1) Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b) Other registerable interests

(c) Non-registerable interests

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain.

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest.  

(g) Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:-

(a) that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or 
land in the borough; and 

(b) either

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
1/100 of the total issued share capital of that body; or



(ii) if the share capital of that body
[...]
ions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception);

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt;

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members;

(e) Ceremonial honours for members;

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception).





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)

Report Title MINUTES

Ward

Contributors

Class PART 1 Date 17th December 2015

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on the 5th 
November, 2015.





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Report Title 27 ROKEBY ROAD, LONDON, SE4 1DE
Ward BROCKLEY
Contributors Russell Brown
Class PART 1 17th December 2015

Reg. Nos. DC/15/91749

Application dated 10.04.2015

Applicant Mr L Ryan

Proposal The construction of a rear roof extension at 27 
Rokeby Road, SE4, together with the 
replacement of the rear bathroom window and 
the re-rendering of the front elevation of the 
property.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. Site Location Plan; Block Plan Received 13th 
April

001; 002; 003; 012 Received 15th June

013 Received 20th June

Heritage Statement Received 3rd July

004 Rev A; 005 Rev A; 007 Rev A; 008 Rev A; 
010 Rev A; 011 Rev A; 014 Rev A; 015 
Received 17th September

016 Received 2nd October

006 Rev B; 009 Rev B Received 23rd October

017 Received 26th October

Background Papers (1) Case File DE/103/27/TP
(2) Core Strategy (June 2011)
(3) Development Management Local Plan 

(November 2014)
(4) London Plan (March 2015)

Designation Brockley Conservation Area

Screening N/A

1.0 Property/Site Description

1.1 The application property is a three storey, mid terraced property located on the 
north west side of Rokeby Road. There is a flat in the basement, which has a 
lightwell to the front and a separate entrance door, but the property is otherwise 



DC/15/91749
27 Rokeby Road, London, SE4 1DE

undivided. The property faces the main building of Myatt Garden Primary School. 
To the rear the lower floor is at garden level, which backs onto the path to 
Luxmore Gardens.

1.2 There are no existing extensions to the rear roofslope of this terrace and neither 
has there been any granted planning permission that have not been implemented 
yet.

1.3 The property is in Brockley Conservation Area and is not subject to an Article 4 
direction, but is not in the vicinity of a listed building. It is included within 
Character Area 2: Upper Brockley and Rokeby Roads of the Brockley 
Conservation Area character appraisal.

1.4 The road is unclassified and the site has a PTAL rating of 4.

2.0 Relevant Planning History

2.1    None.

3.0 Current Planning Application

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a roof extension to the rear 
roofslope to allow for the conversion of the loft space into a habitable room with a 
lowered floor.

3.2 It would measure 3.25m deep by 2.075m high by 4.8m wide and approximately 
10cm from the party wall boundaries with no set back from the eaves. It would 
have a flat zinc roof and two sets of full height double glazing to its north west 
face. One of which would act as an angled skylight set within a grey powder-
coated aluminium frame over the proposed internal staircase and the other would 
be a folding / sliding window also set within a grey powder-coated aluminium 
frame. Below this would be a stone cill and to either side of the roof extension, a 
zinc-clad parapet wall and gutter underneath the skylight. The rear elevation 
would also feature a re-aligned vent pipe.


[...]
A pages 1 - 9 
(received 7 July 2015).

Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/46122/TP
(2) Core Strategy (Adopted June 2011) and 

Development Management Local Plan 
(adopted November 2014) 

Designation PTAL 3  
Telegraph Hill Article 4(2) Direction 
Telegraph Hill Conservation Area
Not a Listed Building
C Road

1.0 Property/Site Description  

1.1 The application relates to the ground floor flat of a three level terraced 
property located on the southern side of Drakefell Road, SE14.  The property 
is divided into three separate units. This application relates to the ground floor 
flat, 122B.

1.2 The front elevation of the host building contains bay windows at all floor 
levels.  At the ground floor flat, these windows are timber framed and single 
glazed sliding sash. Original windows at the front elevation of the flats at 
lower ground floor and first floor have been replaced with UPVC.

1.3 The front elevation windows of the ground floor flat include timber panels at 
their base which are approximately 30cm high. These panels are also 
included within the bay window of the adjacent ground floor flat at 124 
Drakefell Road.  No other properties within the street include such panels.



1.4 The site is located within the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area and its Article 
4 Direction area.  Drakefell Road sits within the Conservation area from Kitto 
Road to the east and Wallbutton Road to the west.  The street predominately 
consists of original windows, or replacement windows which reflect an original 
form.  

2.0 Planning History

2.1 DC/12/80844: Planning application for the installation of one replacement 
double glazed box sash window at first floor level in the rear elevation of 122B 
Drakefell Road, SE14 (planning permission granted 15th October 2012).

2.2 DC/13/84130:  Planning application for the installation of two replacement 
timber sliding sash double glazed windows in the rear elevation of 122B 
Drakefell Road, SE14 (planning permission granted 15th
[...]
.

9.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

REFUSE PERMISSION for the following reason:-

1. By reason of the design failing to reflect the original window pattern due to 
the retention of a lower blanking panel, the proposed replacement windows 
would be an incongruous alteration, undermining the architectural 
characteristics of the host building, and would harm the character and setting 
of the neighbouring buildings and the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area, 
contrary to Policy 15 High Quality Design for Lewisham Policy 16 
Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment for 



Lewisham of the adopted Core Strategy (2011), DM Policy 30 Urban Design 
and Local Character and DM Policy 31 Alterations and Extensions to Existing 
Buildings including Residential Extensions, DM Policy 36 New development, 
changes of use and alterations affecting designated heritage assets and their 
setting: conservation areas, listed buildings, schedule of ancient monuments 
and registered parks and gardens of the Development Management Local 
Plan (2014),  and the Residential Standards SPD of the Local Development 
Framework (2012).





BaseOnthe
Ordnance Survey map

Date: 07112115 LoSRJ




	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 27 Rokeby Road, SE4
	Rokeby Location Plan

	4 122B Drakefell Road, SE14
	Drakefell Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Thursday, 17 December 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Suzannah Clarke, Maja Hilton, Helen Klier, John Paschoud and 
Jamie Milne

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Hooks and Councillor Ami 
Ibitson

1. Declarations of Interests

There were no Declaration of Interests.

2. Minutes

Councillor Bell (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the 
Planning Committee (C) meeting held on 5th November 2015 were a true and 
accurate record. Members agreed, however Councillor Paschoud raised issues 
as to how the voting had been recorded. Kevin Chadd said that he would seek 
clarification from legal. 

3. 27 Rokeby Road, SE4

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the case and also brought to Members 
attention that there had been an amendment to Condition 2. 

Questions by Members followed this including discussions relating to visibility from 
the public space, whether the dwelling was subject to an Article 4 Direction, what 
the Conservation Officer’s thoughts were on the development proposal, proposed 
materials, the window style and the implications of the development being on the 
boundary of a Conservation Area. 

The committee received verbal representation from Ms Ryan (applicant). Ms Ryan 
presented the scheme and responded to Members questions.

Councillor Bell moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation. It was 
seconded by Councillor Paschoud.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Hilton, Dacres, 
Klier, Milne and Paschoud.



2

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/91749 subject to the conditions outlined in the report and the amendment to 
Condition 2.

4. 122B Drakefell Road, SE14

The Planning officer outlined the details of the case. 

Questions by Members followed this including discussions relating to the objection 
made by the Conservation Officer, design and the purpose of the window panels. 

The committee received verbal representation from David Boswell (applicant) who 
presented the scheme and responded to Members questions. Questions included 
the window design, clarification as to the proposed window design and the 
conditions that would be imposed if the decision was to be overturned. 

Further discussion and deliberation took place, which led Councillor Bell to move a 
motion to overturn the officer’s recommendation. It was seconded by Councillor 
Ogunbadewa (Vice-chair).

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice - Chair), 

Dacres, Clarke, Hilton, Klier, Paschoud, Milner.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No.  DC/15/90865 subject to conditions in 
respect of the statutory timelimit and approved plans.

The meeting ended at 8:15pm       Chair
                                                        17 November 2015 


